ET

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

RE(

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Transmissioner of Pat		
1. Name of conveying party: BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. SUCCESSOR TO BANK SOUTH	2. Name and Address of receiving party(ies)	
Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited Partnership	Name: FULL LINE DISTRIBUTORS, INC.	
Corporation (State-) Other	Address: P.O. BOX 4070 CANTON, GEORGIA 30114	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	CANTON, GEORGIA 30114	
(112 -1		
3. Nature of conveyance:	Individual(s) citizenship Association	
Assignment Merger	Association AUG 13 200	
Security Agreement Change of Name	Limited Partnership	
	Other	
X Other: Release and Reassignment of Trademarks	If we want to the state of the	
Execution Date: August 7, 2001	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No	
August 7, 2001	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)	
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No	
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):		
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1705105	
	1705104	
	1318241	
Additional numbers attached? Yes X No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be sent:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 3	
Hayley M. Smith	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ <u>90</u> x Enclosed	
Legal Assistant Kirkland & Ellis	<u>x</u> Enclosed	
153 East 53rd Street	x Any deficiency is authorized to be charged to	
New York, NY 10022-4675	Deposit Account No. 111098	
	8. Deposit Account No. 111098	
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature:		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.		
Hayley M. Smith Hayley M. Smith 8/13/01		
Name of Person Signing Signature Date		
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:		
/20/2001 LMUELLER 00000040 1705105 COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS		

01 FC:481 02 FC:482

40.00 OP 50.00 OP

**BOX ASSIGNMENT** WASHINGTON D.C. 20231

# EXHIBIT A

<u>Trademark</u>	Reel/Frame Number
L.A. T SPORTSWEAR	1187/0453
L.A. T FOR KIDS	1187/0453
RABBIT SKINS	1187/0453
	L.A. T FOR KIDS

CORP/815669.2

### RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS (this "Release and Reassignment") is made as of this 7th day of August, 2001, by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., successor by merger to Bank of America, National Trust and Savings Association, San Francisco, California and formerly known as NationsBank, N.A., Charlotte, North Carolina, successor by merger to NationsBank, N.A. (South), Atlanta, Georgia, successor by merger to Bank South, Atlanta, Georgia (the "Bank"), in favor of FULL LINE DISTRIBUTORS, INC., formerly known as L.A. T Sportswear, Inc., a Georgia corporation ("Borrower").

#### PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

- A. Pursuant to that certain Loan Agreement between Bank South, N.A. and L.A. T Sportswear, Inc. dated July 20, 1994, Borrower granted to the Bank a security interest in certain of its trademarks and related property, including without limitation the United States trademark registrations set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks"), in order to secure certain financing arrangements provided to Borrower by the Bank under such agreement (the "Financing Arrangement"). Such security interest in the Trademarks was recorded on August 1, 1994 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, at the applicable Reel and Frame Numbers set forth on Exhibit A.
- B. All of the loans made by the Bank to Borrower have been paid in full, and the Financing Arrangement has been terminated. The Bank therefore wishes to release the security interest granted in the Trademarks, to reassign the Trademarks to the Borrower and to provide the Borrower with evidence of such release and reassignment in a form capable of recordation with the Untied States Patent and Trademark Office.

In consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the Bank hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. The Bank hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all of its security interests in, to and under the Trademarks and reassigns all its right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks to the Borrower.
- 2. The Bank represents and warrants that it has the full power and authority to execute this Release and Reassignment.
- 3. This Release and Reassignment shall be governed by and construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Georgia.

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

CORP/815669.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Release and Reassignment has been executed and delivered as of the day and year first written above.

> BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., successor by merger to Bank of America, National Trust and Savings Association, San Francisco, California formerly and known NationsBank. N.A., Charlotte. North Carolina, successor by merger N.A. NationsBank, (South), Atlanta. Georgia, and successor by merger to Bank South, Atlanta, Georgia.

By: Own Name: David B. Jackson

Title: Senior Vice President

### STATE OF GEORGIA ) COUNTY OF FULTON)

The foregoing Release and Reassignment of Trademarks was executed and acknowledged before me as of this 7th day of August, 2001, by David B. Jackson, personally known to me to be a Senior Vice President of BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. on behalf of such national banking association.

(Signature)

Martha I, Zemanek

(Print Name)

Notary Public, State and County aforesaid

Commission No.:

My commission expires: June 26, 2005

[Affix Notarial Seal]

Notary Public, Fallan County Come in Ay Communion Expires Jone 26, 2005

CORP/815669.2

# CERTIFICATE OF ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF NATIONSBANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

# I, Jacqueline MacRorie, hereby certify that:

- 1. I am the duly elected and acting Assistant Secretary of NationsBank, National Association, a national banking association (the "Association");
- 2. The resolution attached hereto as Exhibit A was duly adopted by the sole shareholder of the Association pursuant to an Action by Written Consent of the Sole Shareholder, effective April 29, 1999; and
- 3. The resolution attached hereto as Exhibit A has not been amended, rescinded or-modified and is in full force and effect on the date hereof.

WITNESS my signature under seal of the Association as of this 29<sup>th</sup> day of April, 1999.

[SEAL]

Jacqueline MacRorie
Assistant Secretary

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG

On this 29th day of April, 1999, before me, a Notary Public for the State and County aforesaid, personally came Jacqueline MacRorie as Assistant Secretary of NationsBank, National Association (the "Association"), and in such capacity acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be the act and deed of the Association and of herself as an officer thereof and the seal affixed thereto to be the seal of the Association.

WITNESS my official seal and signature the day and year aforesaid.

Carol A. Bartos

Notary Public for the jurisdiction

aforesaid

My Commission Expires: 2/26/2001

I::\BRiGGS\bofana\naslicert.doc

### RESOLUTION OF THE SOLE SHAREHOLDER

OF

## NATIONSBANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

April 29, 1999

RESOLVED, effective July 5, 1999, the First Article of the Articles of Association of the Bank is amended to change the name of the Bank as follows:

FIRST. The title of this Association shall be "Bank of America, National-Association."

i:\briggs\bofana\nashrezo.doc

**RECORDED: 08/13/2001**